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UNDERHÅLL

O-ring

 Skadad eller sliten O-ring måste omedel-
bart bytas.

Byta O-ringen av byta den raka anslutningen 
mot en ny och skicka den gamla till ett av EMS 
auktoriserat serviceställe.

MANUTENZIONE

O-ring

 Se l’O-ring è danneggiato o usurato, dovrà 
essere immediatamente sostituito.

Cambiare l’O-ring o sostituire il connettore diritto 
con uno nuovo e inviare il vostro ad un centro 
riparazioni EMS omologato.

REGULAR

Junta tórica

 Si la junta tórica está deteriorada o des-
gastada, se debe sustituir inmediatamente.

Cambie la junta tórica o cambie el conector recto 
por uno nuevo y envíe el suyo a un centro de 
reparación autorizado EMS.
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SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN

EMS und der Vertriebshändler dieses Produkts 
übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte Personen- 
oder Sachschäden oder Folgeschäden, die aus 
dem unsachgemässen Gebrauch, insbesondere 
durch Missachtung der Bedienungsanweisungen, 
oder der unsachgemässen Vorbereitung und 
Wartung entstehen.

 Gebrauch nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck: 
Lesen Sie vor Verwendung des Produkts die Be-
dienungsanweisungen sorgfältig durch. Dies gilt 
auch für Ausrüstungsgegenstände, die mit dem 
Produkt verwendet werden. Werden die Bedie-
nungsanweisungen nicht eingehalten, kann dies 
zu schweren Verletzungen des Patienten oder 
Benutzers oder zu möglicherweise irreparablen 
Schäden am Produkt führen.

 Explosionsgefahr: Verwenden Sie das Pro-
dukt nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren Anäs-
thetika oder Gasen.

 Die Verwendung des Geräts ist kontrain-
diziert für Patienten mit folgenden Merkmalen:

Aktive Blutungsstörungen
Nur eine funktionierende Niere
Kreatininwert höher als oder gleich 3 µg %
Schwangerschaft
Striktur- oder Obstruktionsprobleme
Implantat eines elektrischen Stimulators, z.B. 
Herzschrittmacher. 

 Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschultem und 
qualifiziertem Personal verwendet werden.

•
•
•
•
•
•

REMARQUES CONCERNANT LA 
SÉCURITÉ
EMS et le distributeur de ce produit ne peuvent 
être tenus responsables d’éventuels préjudices 
directs et indirects résultant d’un emploi inadé-
quat ou d’un maniement incorrect, en particulier 
lorsque le mode d’emploi n’a pas été respecté 
ou lorsque la préparation et l’entretien n’ont pas 
été correctement effectués. 

 N'utilisez le produit que pour les applications 
prévues: ce mode d’emploi doit être soigneusement 
étudié avant l’utilisation. Ceci est également valable 
pour tous les équipements pouvant être utilisés en 
combinaison avec ce produit. Vous éviterez ainsi 
tout risque de blessures et d’endommagement de 
votre produit.

 Risque d'explosion: N’utilisez pas ce produit 
en présence d’anesthésiques ou de gaz inflam-
mables.

 L’utilisation de l’appareil est contre-indiquée 
pour les patients suivants:

Troubles hémostatiques actuels
Un seul rein fonctionnant
Créatinine égale ou supérieure à 3 µg %
Pendant la grossesse
Restriction et problèmes d’occlusion
Avec un stimulateur électrique implanté par 
exemple un stimulateur cardiaque. 

 Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par un 
personnel qualifié et formé.

•
•
•
•
•
•

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

EMS and the distributor of this product accept 
no liability for direct or consequential injury or 
damage resulting from improper use, arising in 
particular through non-observance of the oper-
ating instructions, or improper preparation and 
maintenance.

 Use for the intended purpose only: Before 
using the product, make sure that you have studied  
the operating instructions. This also applies to 
any equipment used with this product. Failure to 
observe the operating instructions may result in 
the patient or user suffering serious injury or the 
product being damaged, possibly beyond repair.

 Risk of explosion: Do not use this product 
in the presence of inflammable anaesthetics or 
gases.

 Use of the device is contra-indicated in 
patients with the following:

Active bleeding disorders
Solitary functioning kidney
Creatinine greater than or equal to 3 µg %
During pregnancy
Stricture and obstruction problems
With an electrical stimulator implanted e.g. 
pacemaker. 

 This product must be used only by trained 
and qualified personnel.

•
•
•
•
•
•
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SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

EMS eller återförsäljaren påtar sig inget ansvar 
för direkt eller följdskada som uppstår på grund 
av felaktig användning, särskilt på grund av att 
bruksanvisningen inte respekterats eller på grund 
av felaktig förberedelse eller underhåll.

 Använd endast för avsett ändamål: Kontrol-
lera före användning av produkten att du studerat 
och förstått bruksanvisningen. Det gäller även 
för eventuell utrustning som används med denna 
produkt. Underlåtelse att följa bruksanvisningen 
kan medföra att patient eller användare skadas 
eller att produkten skadas, eventuellt så att den 
inte kan repareras.

 Explosionsrisk: Använd inte denna produkt 
vid förekomst av brandfarliga anestetika eller 
gaser.

 Användning av apparaten kontraindiceras 
hos patienter med följande:

Aktiv blödarsjuka
En fungerande njure
Högre kreatininnivå än motsvarande 3 µg %
Under graviditet
Striktur- eller obstruktionsproblem
Elektrisk stimulator inopererad, t.ex. pace-
maker.

 Produkten får endast användas av utbildad 
och behörig personal.

•
•
•
•
•
•

PRECAUZIONI RELATIVE ALLA 
SICUREZZA
EMS e il distributore di questo prodotto non sa-
ranno responsabili per danni o ferimenti diretti 
o consequenziali risultanti da uso improprio, in 
particolare dovuto alla mancata osservanza delle 
istruzioni operative, ad una inadeguata prepara-
zione e manutenzione.

 Usare solo per lo scopo previsto: prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto accertarsi di aver studiato le 
istruzioni per l’uso. Ciò vale anche per qualunque 
attrezzatura utilizzata con questo prodotto. La 
mancata osservanza delle istruzioni operative può 
comportare al paziente o all’utente gravi danni o 
può causare danni al prodotto, anche irreparabi-
li.

 Rischio di esplosione: non usare questo 
prodotto in presenza di anestetici o gas infiam-
mabili.

 L’uso del dispositivo è controindicato nei 
pazienti con i seguenti problemi:

Problemi di emorragie in fase attiva
Un solo rene funzionante
Creatinina superiore o pari a 3 µg %
Durante la gravidanza
Problemi di stenosi e ostruzione
Con uno stimolatore elettrico impiantato ad 
es. pacemaker. 

 Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo 
da personale addestrato e qualificato.

•
•
•
•
•
•

PRECAUCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD
EMS y el distribuidor de este producto no acep-
tan responsabilidad por las lesiones o daños 
directos o indirectos resultantes del uso inco-
rrecto derivados, en particular, por no respetar 
las instrucciones de utilización o preparación y 
mantenimiento incorrectos.

 Utilícelo solamente para la finalidad a la que 
se destina. Antes de utilizar el producto asegúrese 
de haber estudiado las instrucciones de utilización. 
Esto se aplica también a todo equipo usado con 
este producto. No respetar las instrucciones de 
utilización puede dar lugar a que el paciente o el 
usuario sufran graves lesiones o que se deteriore 
el producto, posiblemente sin posibilidad de repa-
ración.

 Riesgo de explosión. No utilice este producto 
en presencia de anestésicos o gases inflama-
bles.

 El uso del dispositivo está contraindicado 
en pacientes con lo siguiente:

Trastornos hemorrágicos activos
Un único riñón funcional
Creatinina superior o igual a 3 µg %
Durante la gestación
Estenosis y problemas de obstrucción
Con estimulador eléctrico implantado por 
ejemplo, marcapasos. 

 Este producto solamente puede ser utilizado 
por personal con formación y cualificado.

•
•
•
•
•
•
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 Untersuchen Sie das Gerät vor Beginn der 
Behandlung immer auf Schäden. Beschädigtes 
Zubehör oder ein beschädigtes Gerät dürfen nicht 
benutzt werden und müssen ausgetauscht werden. 
Verwenden Sie nur originale EMS-Ersatzteile und 
Zubehör.

 Lassen Sie dieses Produkt, ausschliess-
lich durch EMS oder durch einen von EMS 
genehmigtes Reparaturzentrum reparieren. 

 Reinigen, desinfizieren, spülen und sterili-
sieren Sie die einzelnen Teile und Zubehörteile 
dieses Produkts vor jedem Gebrauch. Informatio-
nen finden Sie in dem im Lieferumfang enthaltenen 
Aufbereitungsanweisungs-Handbuch. Nicht sterile 
Teile und Zubehörteile können bakterielle oder 
virale Infektionen hervorrufen.

 Vérifiez avant chaque traitement que le pro-
duit ne présente pas de défauts. Un accessoire ou 
un appareil endommagé ne doit plus être utilisé. 
Il doit être remplacé. N’utilisez que des pièces et 
des accessoires EMS d’origine.

 Faites réparer ce produit exclusivement 
par EMS ou par un intervenant agréé par EMS. 

 Avant chaque utilisation, nettoyez, désin-
fectez, rincez et stérilisez les différentes pièces 
et accessoires de ce produit. Respectez pour cela 
les indications correspondantes dans le manuel 
Reprocessing Instructions livré avec votre produit. 
Des pièces et accessoires non stérilisés peuvent 
être à l’origine d’infections bactériennes ou vira-
les.

 Always examine the product for damage 
before commencing treatment. Damaged acces-
sories or a damaged unit must not be used and 
must be replaced. Use original EMS spare parts 
and accessories only.

 Have this product exclusively repaired by 
an approved EMS repair center.

 Before each use, always clean, disinfect, 
rinse and sterilize the different pieces and acces-
sories of this product. Please refer to the informa-
tion provided in the Reprocessing Instructions 
manual delivered with your product. Non-sterile 
pieces and accessories may cause bacterial or 
viral infections.
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 Undersök alltid om produkten är skadad 
innan behandling inleds. Skadade tillbehör eller 
skadad enhet får inte användas och ska bytas 
ut. Använd endast EMS original reservdelar och 
tillbehör.

 Reparera denna produkt endast hos EMS 
eller av EMS auktoriserat serviceställe.

 Rengör, desinficera, skölj och sterilisera 
denna produkts olika delar och tillbehör före 
varje användning. Se den information som finns 
i Anvisningar för ombearbetning, som medföljde 
produkten. Icke sterila delar och tillbehör kan 
orsaka bakterie- eller virusinfektion.

 Esaminare sempre il prodotto per verificare 
che non vi siano danni prima di iniziare il trattamen-
to. Accessori o impianto danneggiati non devono 
essere utilizzati e devono essere sostituiti. Usare 
solamente ricambi ed accessori EMS originali.

 Effettuare le riparazioni al prodotto solo 
presso un centro di assistenza autorizzato EMS. 

 Prima di ogni uso, occorre sempre pulire, 
disinfettare, risciacquare e sterilizzare i vari com-
ponenti ed accessori di questo prodotto. Vedere 
le informazioni fornite nelle istruzioni di rilavora-
zione fornite con il vostro prodotto. Componenti 
ed accessori non sterili possono causare infezioni 
batteriche o virali.

 Examine siempre si el producto está deterio-
rado antes de iniciar el tratamiento. Los accesorios 
deteriorados o una unidad dañada no se deben 
usar y deben ser sustituidos. Utilice solamente pie-
zas y accesorios de repuesto originales EMS.

 La reparación de este produc-
to debe ser llevada a cabo exclusivamente 
por centro de reparación autorizado EMS. 

 Antes de cada utilización, limpie, desinfecte, 
lave y esterilice siempre las diversas piezas y 
accesorios de este producto. Rogamos consul-
te la información suministrada en el manual de 
instrucciones de Reprocesado suministrado con 
el producto. Las piezas y accesorios no estériles 
pueden producir infecciones bacterianas o vira-
les
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LAGERUNG DES PRODUKTS BEI 
LÄNGERER NICHTBENUTZUNG

 Bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung 
auf, bis das Produkt endgültig entsorgt wird. Sie 
können sie jederzeit für die Aufbewahrung oder 
Versendung nutzen.

Wenn Sie das Produkt für einen längeren Zeit-
raum nicht nutzen wollen:

Gehen Sie wie im Abschnitt „Reinigen, Des-
infi zieren und Sterilisieren“ vor,
Verpacken Sie das Produkt und alle Zube-
hörteile in die Originalverpackung.

Informationen zu den Lager- und Transportbedin-
gungen fi nden Sie unter "Technische Daten".

•

•

RANGEMENT DE VOTRE 
PRODUIT EN CAS DE NON 
UTILISATION PROLONGÉE

 Nous vous conseillons de conserver l’em-
ballage d’origine jusqu’à la mise au rebut de 
votre produit. Vous pouvez ainsi l’utiliser à tout 
moment pour le rangement ou le transport. 

Si vous envisagez de ne pas utiliser votre produit 
durant une période prolongée:

Suivez les étapes décrites au chapitre "Net-
toyage, désinfection et stérilisation".
Rangez le produit et les accessoires dans 
l’emballage d’origine.

Veuillez tenir compte des conditions de stockage 
et de transport décrites au chapitre "Caractéris-
tiques techniques".

•

•

STORING THE PRODUCT WHEN 
OUT OF USE FOR EXTENDED 
PERIODS

 Keep the original packaging until the pro-
duct is to be disposed of permanently. You can 
use it for shipping or storing at any time.

Should you wish to put your product out of use 
for an extended period of time:

Proceed as described in the chapter "Clean-
ing, disinfecting and sterilizing",
Pack the product and all accessories in the 
original packaging.

Please refer to the storage and transport condi-
tions in the "Technical data".

•

•
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FÖRVARING AV PRODUKTEN DÅ 
DENNA INTE SKA ANVÄNDAS 
UNDER LÄNGRE TID

 Spara originalemballaget tills produkten 
ska undanskaffas för gott. Det kan när som helst 
användas för transport eller förvaring.

Om produkten inte ska användas under längre 
tid:

Följ anvisningarna i kapitlet Rengöring, des-
inficering och sterilisering,
Förpacka produkten och alla tillbehör i sina 
originalemballage.

I avsnittet Tekniska data finns uppgifter om krav 
på förhållanden vid förvaring och transport.

•

•

IMMAGAZZINARE IL PRODOTTO 
SE NON UTILIZZATO 
PER PERIODI DI TEMPO 
PROLUNGATI

 Si consiglia di conservare l’imballo origi-
nale fino allo smaltimento definitivo del vostro 
prodotto. Utilizzare l’imballo per la custodia ed 
il trasporto del prodotto.

Se desideraste mettere fuori uso il prodotto per 
un periodo di tempo prolungato:

Seguire le istruzioni nel capitolo "Pulizia, di-
sinfezione e sterilizzazione".
Imballare il prodotto e tutti gli accessori nel-
l’imballo originale.

Vogliate anche tener conto delle informazioni 
sulle condizioni per lo stoccaggio ed il trasporto 
fornite nel capitolo "Dati tecnici".

•

•

CONSERVACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 
CUANDO ESTÁ FUERA DE 
SERVICIO DURANTE PERÍODOS 
PROLONGADOS

 Conserve el embalaje original hasta que 
el producto sea desechado permanentemente. 
Puede utilizarlo para enviarlo o conservarlo en 
cualquier momento. 

Si quiere poner el producto fuera de servicio 
durante un período prolongado:

Proceda como se describe en el capítulo 
"Limpieza, desinfección y esterilización",
Embale el producto y todos los accesorios 
en el embalaje original.

Le rogamos que consulte las condiciones de con-
servación y transporte en los "Datos técnicos".

•

•



GERÄTE ENTSORGUNG

GARANTIE
Die Garantie gilt vom Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs des 
Produktes an für den auf der "Registration Card" 
angegebenen Zeitraum.

Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Be-
dienungsanweisungen entstehen bzw. die Ab-
nutzung der Teile sind von der Garantie aus-
genommen.

 Die Garantie des Geräts erlischt, wenn 
Sie versuchen, es zu öffnen.

ZUBEHÖR
Zubehör kann über EMS oder jeden zugelas-
senen Händler bezogen werden. Bitte wenden 
Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

Das Produkt darf nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden.

Sollten Sie das Produkt endgültig entsorgen 
wollen, befolgen Sie die Vorgaben, die in Ihrem 
Land gelten.

RECYCLAGE

Le produit ne doit pas être jeté dans la poubelle 
domestique.

Si vous souhaitez mettre définitivement au rebut 
le produit, respectez les directives nationales 
spécifiques en vigueur dans votre pays.

GARANTIE
La garantie est valable à compter de la date 
d’achat de votre produit pour la période indiquée 
dans la "Registration Card".

Des dégâts liés au non-respect du mode d’em-
ploi ou l’usure des pièces sont exclus de la ga-
rantie.

 La garantie de votre produit sera annulée 
si vous essayez de l’ouvrir.

ACCESSOIRES
Vous trouverez les accessoires auprès d'EMS 
ou de l'un des distributeurs autorisés. Veuillez  
contacter votre service clientèle directement.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

The product must not be discarded in domestic 
household waste.

Should you wish to definitively dispose the pro-
duct, please comply with the regulations which 
apply in your country.

WARRANTY
The warranty is valid from the date of purchase 
of your product for the period indicated in the 
"Registration Card".

Damages due to non-adherence to the operating 
instructions or wearout of parts are excluded 
from warranty.

 The warranty of your product will be can-
celled if you try to open it.

ACCESSORIES
Accessories are available from EMS or any au-
thorized dealers. Please contact your customer 
service directly.
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AVFALLSHANTERING

Produkten får inte kastas i vanligt hushållsav-
fall.

Följ de bestämmelser som gäller i ditt land om 
du vill undanskaffa produkten för gott.

GARANTI
Garantin gäller från inköpsdagen för produk-
ten under den tid som anges på "Registration 
Card".

Skada på grund av att bruksanvisningen inte 
följs eller på grund av slitage av delar omfattas 
inte av garantin.

 Garantin för produkten upphör att gälla 
om du försöker öppna den.

TILLBEHÖR
Tillbehör kan erhållas från EMS eller auktoris-
erad återförsäljare. Ta kontakt med kundtjänst 
direkt.

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

Il prodotto, i suoi accessori e il suo imballaggio 
non contengono sostanze nocive per l'ambien-
te.

Se il prodotto dovrà essere definitivamente 
smaltito, vi preghiamo di attenervi alle direttive 
nazionali in vigore nel vostro paese.

GARANZIA
La garanzia è valida dalla data di acquisto del 
vostro prodotto per il periodo indicato nella "Re-
gistration Card".

Eventuali danni dovuti a mancata conformità alle 
istruzioni operative o usura dei particolari sono 
esclusi dalla garanzia.

 La garanzia del vostro prodotto sarà nulla 
se cercherete di aprirlo.

ACCESSORI 
Gli accessori sono disponibili presso EMS o 
qualunque rivenditore autorizzato. Contattare 
direttamente il nostro servizio clienti.

El producto, sus accesorios y el material de 
embalaje no contienen sustancias nocivas para 
el medio ambiente. 

Si desea eliminar el producto definitivamente, por 
favor respete las normas específicas vigentes 
en su país.

ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

GARANTÍA
La garantía es válida a partir de la fecha de 
compra del producto indicada en la "Registra-
tion Card".

Los daños que pudieran resultar de la no ob-
servación de las instrucciones de empleo y del 
desgaste de las piezas no están cubiertos por 
la garantía.

 La garantía de su producto se cancelará 
si intentan abrirlo.

ACCESORIOS
Encontrarán los accesorios para EMS o de los 
unos de los distribuidores autorizados. Quiere 
contactar su servicio clientela directamente.

39
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EMS-SERVICE

Sollte Ihr Produkt zusätzliche Dienstleistungen 
oder Reparaturen benötigen, senden Sie es an 
den Händler oder ein anerkanntes EMS-Repa-
raturzentrum.

Im Falle nicht autorisierter Reparaturen oder 
Schäden durch die Nichtbeachtung der Bedie-
nungsanweisungen übernimmt EMS keinerlei 
Haftung. In diesen Fällen erlischt zudem die 
Garantie.

Es ist am besten, das Produkt in der Originalver-
packung zu versenden. Sie schützt das Produkt 
während des Transports vor Schäden.

 Bevor Sie Ihr Produkt mit allen Zubehör-
teilen versenden, reinigen, desinfizieren und 
sterilisieren Sie es bitte wie in den Bedienungs-
anweisungen beschrieben.

 Gefahr der Übertragung von Mikroorga-
nismen! Um das Personal des Reparaturzent-
rums zu schützen sowie aus Sicherheitsgründen 
während des Transports und Versands, müssen 
alle zur Reparatur oder Durchsicht zum Werk 
eingeschickten Produkte und Zubehörteile ge-
mäss den Angaben in diesem Handbuch gerei-
nigt, desinfiziert, gespült und sterilisiert werden. 
Bei kontaminiert eingehenden Produkten oder 
Zubehörteilen kann die Reparatur verweigert 
werden.

Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt direkt an ein anerkanntes 
EMS-Reparaturzentrum senden, geben Sie bitte 
den Namen Ihres Händlers an, das erleichtert 
uns die Bearbeitung.

SERVICE EMS

Pour toute autre intervention de maintenance 
ou de réparation, envoyez votre produit à votre 
distributeur ou directement à votre centre de 
réparation agréé EMS.

Des réparations sans autorisation ou le non-res-
pect du mode d’emploi dégagent EMS de toute 
responsabilité et annulent la garantie.

Pour l’expédition, utilisez de préférence l’embal-
lage d’origine. Votre produit sera mieux protégé 
contre les incidents de transport.

 Avant d’expédier votre produit avec l’en-
semble de ses accessoires, désinfectez, net-
toyez et stérilisez-le conformément au mode 
d’emploi.

 Risque de transmission de micro-organis-
mes! Pour la protection du personnel du centre 
de réparation et la sécurité pendant le trans-
port, le produit et les accessoires retournés au 
fabricant pour réparation ou révision doivent 
être préalablement nettoyés, désinfectés, rincés 
et stérilisés selon les instructions de ce mode 
d’emploi. La réparation de ce produit et de ses 
accessoires reçus sales ou contaminés peut 
être refusée.

En cas d’expédition directe de votre produit vers  
votre centre de réparation agréé EMS, indiquez 
le nom de votre distributeur. Cela nous permettra 
ainsi de simplifier le traitement.

EMS-SERVICE

Should your product need additional servicing 
or repairs, please send it to your dealer or our 
approved EMS repair center.

In the case of non-authorized repairs or damaged 
due to non-adherence to the operating instruc-
tions, EMS accepts no liability whatsoever. This 
will also void the warranty.

It is best to ship your product in the original pack-
aging. It protects your product against damage 
during shipment.

 Before dispatching your product including 
all accessories, please clean, disinfect and steri-
lize as described in the operating instructions.

 Risk of transmitting micro-organisms ! To 
protect the personel of the repair center and for 
safety reasons during transport and shipment, 
all products and accessories returned to the 
factory for repair or revision must be cleaned, 
disinfected, rinsed and sterilized in accordance 
with the instructions manual. Repair can be 
refused for product or accessories received in 
a contaminated condition.

When sending your product directly to the ap-
proved EMS repair center, please include the 
name of your dealer. This simplifies processing 
for us.
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EMS-SERVICE

Om produkten behöver underhåll eller reparation 
ska den sändas till återförsäljaren eller till av 
EMS godkänt serviceställe.

Icke auktoriserad reparation eller skada som 
uppkommit på grund av att bruksanvisningen 
inte följts befriar EMS från allt ansvar och upp-
häver garantin.

Använd helst originalemballaget vid behov av 
transport. Det ger bäst skydd mot transportska-
dor.

 Before dispatching your product including 
all accessories, please clean, disinfect and steri-
lize as described in the operating instructions.

 Risk för spridning av mikroorganismer! För 
att skydda personalen vid servicestället och av 
säkerhetsskäl vid transport och leverans, ska 
alla produkter och tillbehör som returneras till 
fabriken för reparation eller justering vara ren-
gjorda, desinficerade, sköljda och steriliserade i 
enlighet med anvisningarna i denna handledning. 
Reparation kan nekas för produkter som mottas 
i kontaminerat skick.

Skickar du produkten direkt till ett av EMS god-
känt serviceställe ber vi dig ange återförsäl-
jarens namn och adress. Det underlättar vår 
hantering.

SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA EMS

Per altre operazioni di manutenzione ed eventuali 
riparazioni inviate il vostro prodotto al vostro 
distributore o direttamente al nostro centro as-
sistenza autorizzato EMS.

EMS declina ogni responsabilità per danni di-
retti o indiretti che possono derivare dal non 
rispetto di queste istruzioni o da riparazioni non 
autorizzate. In questo caso, anche la garanzia 
sarà annullata.

La cosa migliore è spedire il vostro prodotto 
nell’imballo originale. Esso protegge il vostro 
prodotto contro i danni eventuali durante il tras-
porto.

 Prima di spedire il vostro prodotto con tutti 
gli accessori, pulire, disinfettare e sterilizzare 
come descritto nelle istruzioni operative.

 Pericolo di propagazione di microrgani-
smi! A salvaguardia del personale del centro di 
riparazione e per ragioni di sicurezza durante 
il trasporto, questo prodotto come anche gli 
accessori inviati al produttore per riparazioni o 
revisioni, devono essere puliti, disinfettati, sciac-
quati e sterilizzati, come indicato nelle istruzioni 
per l’uso. La riparazione di questo prodotto come 
anche gli accessori inviati sporchi o contaminati 
può essere rifiutata.

Se il prodotto viene spedito direttamente al vostro 
centro assistenza autorizzato EMS vi preghiamo 
di indicare il nome del vostro distributore per 
semplificare il trattamento della pratica.

SERVICIO TÉCNICO EMS

Para todos los demás trabajos de mantenimiento 
o reparación rogamos envíe su producto a su 
distribuidor o directamente a nuestro centro de 
reparación autorizado EMS.

Una reparación no autorizada así como los 
daños derivados de la no observación de las 
instrucciones de empleo liberan a EMS de cual-
quier responsabilidad en cuanto a la garantía 
se refiere.

Para el transporte lo mejor es utilizar el emba-
laje original. Dentro de éste su producto estará 
protegido de forma óptima contra un transporte 
incorrecto.

 Antes de enviar el producto, incluidos todos 
los accesorios, le rogamos limpie, desinfecte y 
esterilice como se describe en las instrucciones 
de utilización.

 ¡Riesgo de transmición de microorganis-
mos! Para proteger al personal del centro de re-
paración y por razones de medidas de seguridad 
durante el transporte, todos los productos y los 
accesorios devueltos a la fábrica para reparación 
o su revisión deben ser limpiados, desinfectados, 
aclarados y esterilizados de acuerdo con las 
indicaciones de este manual de instrucciones. 
Se podrá rechazar la reparación del producto o 
los accesorios recibidos en malas condiciones 
higiénicas.

Cuando envíe su producto directamente a nues-
tro centro de reparación autorizado EMS, indique 
por favor, el nombre de su distribuidor. De este 
modo nos facilitará la gestión.
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135°C

Herstellerlogo

Vorsicht! Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanweisungen

EG-Zeichen: Bezieht sich auf die Richtlinie 93/42/EWG, einschliesslich DIN EN 60601-1 und DIN EN 60601-1-2

SYMBOLE

Sterilisierbar bei bis zu 135 °C im Autoklav.

Handstück

Nicht wieder verwenden

Lot-Nummer

Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (Anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen 
Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Geräte)

SYMBOLES

Logo du fabriquant

Attention! Veuillez lire le mode d’emploi

Marquage de conformité CE: Se rapporte à la directive 93/42 CEE, y compris EN 60601-1 et EN 60601-1-2

Pièce à main

Stérilisable à 135°C maximum en autoclave

Ne pas réutiliser

Numéro de lot

Traitements des appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de vie (Applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européenne 
et aux autres pays européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)

SYMBOLS

Manufacturer’s logo

Caution! Read the operating instructions

EC marking: Refers to directive 93/42 EEC, including EN 60601-1 and EN 60601-1-2 

Handpiece

Sterilizable at up to 135°C in the autoclave

Do not re-use

Lot number

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in the European Union and other European countries 
with separate collection systems)
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135°C

SYMBOLER

Tillverkarens logotype

Viktigt! Läs bruksanvisningen

CE-märkning: hänför sig till direktiv 93/42/EWG, inklusive EN 60601-1 och EN 60601-1-2

Handenhet

Kan steriliseras vid upp till 135°C i autoklav

Återanvänd inte

lotsnummer

Omhändertagande av gamla elektriska och elektroniska produkter (gäller i Europeiska unionen och andra europeiska 
länder med separata insamlingssystem)

SIMBOLI

Logo del produttore

Attenzione! Vogliate leggere le istruzioni per l’uso

Simbolo di conformità CE: Si riferisce alla direttiva 93/42 CEE come anche alle norme EN 60601-1 e EN 60601-1-2

Manipolo

Sterilizzabile fino a  135°C in autoclave

Non riutilizzare

Numero di lotto

Trattamento del dispositivo elettrico od elettronico a fine vita (Applicabile in tutti i paesi dell’Unione Euroea e in quelli 
con sistema di raccolta differenziata)

SÍMBOLOS

Logotipo del fabricante

¡Precaución! Lea las instrucciones de utilización

Marcación de conformidad CE: Hace referencia a la norma 93/42 CEE inclusive EN 60601-1 y EN 60601-1-2 

Mango

Esterilizable hasta 135°C en autoclave

No reutilizar

Numero de lote

Tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos al final de su vida útil (Aplicable en la Unión Europea y en países 
europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos)
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

DESCRIPTION

Fabricant EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Suisse

Modèle Pièce à main ultrasons Vario pour 
Swiss LithoClast®Master

Fréquence des ultrasons 23.2 – 26.4 kHz

Classification EN-60601-1 Classe I 
Partie appliquée du type BF 
IP67 
Mode de fonctionnement : Service 
continu

Classification MDD 93/42 CEE Classe IIb

Poids 270 g

Dimensions Longueur : 132-138 mm 
Diamètre : 31.5 mm

Conditions de fonctionnement +10°C à +40°C 
30% à 75% d’humidité relative

Durée de vie validée 100 traitements

Conditions de stockage et de 
transport

-10°C à +40°C 
10% à 95% d’humidité relative 
pression atm. 500 hPa à 1060 hPa

TECHNICAL DATA

DESCRIPTION

Manufacturer EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Switzerland

Model Vario ultrasonic handpiece for Swiss 
LithoClast® Master

Ultrasound frequency 23.2 – 26.4 kHz

Classification EN-60601-1 Class I 
Applied part BF 
IP67 
Mode : Continuous operation

Classification MDD 93/42 EEC Class IIb

Weight 270 g

Dimensions Length : 132-138 mm 
Width : 31.5 mm

Operating conditions +10°C to +40°C 
30% to 75% relative humidity

Validated life time 100 treatments

Storage and transport condi-
tions

-10°C to +40°C 
10% to 95% relative humidity 
500 hPa to 1060 hPa air pressure
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

DENOMINACIÓN

Fabricante EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Suiza

Modelo Mango de ultrasonidos Vario para 
Swiss LithoClast® Master

Frecuencia de los ultrasonidos 23,2 – 26,4 kHz

Clasificación EN-60601-1 Clase I 
Aplicada Parte BF 
IP67 
Modo: Funcionamiento continuo

Clasificación MDD 93/42 CEE Clase IIb

Peso 270 g

Dimensiones Longitud: 132-138 mm 
Anchura: 31,5 mm

Condiciones funcionamiento +10°C hasta +40°C 
30% hasta 75% humedad rel

Duración validada 100 tratamientos

Condiciones almacenamiento y 
transporte

-10°C hasta +40°C 
10% hasta 95% humedad rel. 
presión atm. 500 hPa hasta 1.060 hPa

TECHNISCHE DATEN

BESCHREIBUNG

Hersteller EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Schweiz

Modell Vario-Ultraschallhandstück für Swiss 
LithoClast® Master

Ultraschallfrequenz 23.2 – 26.4 kHz

Klassifikation nach 
DIN EN-60601-1

Klasse I 
Angewandter Teil BF 
IP67 
Modus : Dauerbetrieb

Klassifikation nach  
Medizinprodukterichtlinie 
93/42/EWG

Class IIb

Gewicht 270 g

Abmessungen Länge : 132-138 mm 
Breite : 31,5 mm

Betriebsbedingungen +10 °C bis +40 °C 
30 % bis 75 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit

Validierte Lebensdauer 100 Behandlungen

Lager- und Transportbedingun-
gen

-10 °C bis +40 °C 
10 % bis 95 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit 
500 hPa bis 1060 hPa Luftdruck
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TEKNISKA DATA

BESKRIVNING

Tillverkare EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Schweiz

Modell Vario ultraljudhandenhet till Swiss 
LithoClast® Master

Ultraljudfrekvens 23,2-26,4 kHz

Klassificering enligt EN-60601-1 Klass I 
Tillämpad del BF 
IP67 
Funktionssätt: Kontinuerlig drift

Klassificering 93/42 EWG Klass IIb

Vikt 270 g

Mått i mm Längd: 132-138 mm 
Bredd: 31,5 mm

Användningsförhållanden +10°C till +40°C

30% till 75% relativ luftfuktighet

Validerad livslängd 100 behandlingar

Förvaring och transportförhål-
landen

-10°C till +40°C 
10% till 95% relativ luftfuktighet 
500 hPa till 1060 hPa lufttryck

DATI TECNICI

DENOMINAZIONE 

Costruttore EMS SA, CH-1260 Nyon, Svizzera

Modello Manipolo agli ultrasuoni Vario per Swiss 
LithoClast® Master

Frequenza ultrasuoni 23,2 – 26,4 kHz

Classificazione EN-60601-1 Classe I 
applicata parte BF 
IP67 
Modo di funzionamento:  
continuo

Classificazione MDD 93/42 CEE Classe IIb

Peso 270 g

Dimensioni Lunghezza:132-138 mm, 
Larghezza: 31,5 mm

Condizioni di funzionamento +10°C a +40°C

30% a 75% d’umidità relativa

Durata convalidata 100 trattamenti

Condizioni di stoccaggio e di 
trasporto

-10°C a +40°C 
10% a 95% d’umidita relativa 
pressione atmosferica da 500 hPa a 
1060 hPa
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STÖRUNGSBESEITIGUNG

 Für Angaben zu den Fehlercodes, die am 
Gerät angezeigt werden, lesen Sie die Bedie-
nungsanleitung des Geräts.

MESURES A PRENDRE EN CAS 
D’INCIDENTS

 Pour tous les codes d'erreur montrés sur 
l'appareil, veuillez lire le manuel d'instruction de 
l'appareil.

 For all codes displayed on the unit may, 
please read the instruction manual of the unit.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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FELSÖKNING

 Se enhetens bruksanvisning för alla koder 
som visas på enheten.

MISURE DA ADOTTARE IN 
CASO D'INCIDENTE

 Per tutti gli codici indicati a display si prega 
di leggere il manuale istruzioni dell’impianto.

MEDIDAS A ADOPTAR EN CASO 
DE INCIDENTES

 Para todos los códigos indicados en la 
unidad, le rogamos que lea el manual de ins-
trucciones de la misma.
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EMS Electro Medical Systems SA 
 
Ch. de la Vuarpillière 31

1260 Nyon

SWITZERLAND

Tel. +41 22 99 44 700

Fax +41 22 99 44 701

e-mail: welcome@ems-ch.com

EMS worldwide offices (medical) 
 
FRANCE 

EMS France Sarl 

23, Av. Louis Bréguet 

Immeuble Santos Dumont, Bâtiment D 

F-78140 Vélizy Villacoublay 

Tél. +33 1 34 58 03 80 

Fax +33 1 34 58 03 90 

e-mail: info@ems-france.fr 

 

ITALY 

EMS Italia S.p.a 

Via Faravelli 5 

I-20149 Milano 

Tel. +39 02 3453 8075 

Fax +39 02 3453 1724 

e-mail: medical@ems-italia.it  

 

USA/CANADA 

EMS Corporation 

11886 Greenville Avenue #120 

Dallas, TX 75243, USA 

Tel. +1 972 690 83 82 

Fax +1 972 690 89 81 

e-mail: info@ems-medicalamerica.com 

 
 
GERMANY 

EMS Medical GmbH 

Schatzbogen 86 

D-81829 München 

Tel. +49 89 43 57 29 990 

Fax +49 89 43 57 29 90 66 

e-mail: info@ems-medical.de 

 

 

SPAIN 

EMS Electro Medical Systems España SL 

Bernardino Obregón 14 bis 

E-28012 Madrid 

Tlf. +34 91 528 99 89 

Fax +34 91 539 34 89 

e-mail: ems-es@arrakis.es


